AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of \$20,000 from the National Association of County and City Health Officials for the purpose of providing one-on-one technical assistance to the Cincinnati Health Department to translate "Strengthening Capacity in Suicide, Overdose, and Adverse Childhood Experiences Prevention for Local Health Departments" results into actionable guidance to improve internal capacity for addressing the intersection of suicide, overdose, and adverse childhood experiences; and further AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350x8571.

WHEREAS, a grant is available from the National Association of County and City Health Officials to provide one-on-one technical assistance to the Cincinnati Health Department to translate "Strengthening Capacity in Suicide, Overdose, and Adverse Childhood Experiences Prevention for Local Health Departments" ("SPACECAT") results into actionable guidance; and

WHEREAS, objectives for the technical assistance include demonstrating how SPACECAT results can be used to identify strengths and opportunities for improvement, and identifying and developing priority areas and action plans to enhance capacity in prevention of suicide, overdose, and adverse childhood experiences; and

WHEREAS, no local matching funds or additional FTEs are associated with the grant; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Health Department applied for the grant on February 18, 2022, and was notified of the grant award on March 8, 2022, but no grant funds will be accepted without approval of Council; and

WHEREAS, the grant is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[b]ecome a healthier Cincinnati" as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate

a grant of \$20,000 from the National Association of County and City Health Officials for the

purpose of providing one-on-one technical assistance to the Cincinnati Health Department to

translate "Strengthening Capacity in Suicide, Overdose, and Adverse Childhood Experiences

Prevention for Local Health Departments" results into actionable guidance to improve internal capacity to address the intersection of suicide, overdose, and adverse childhood experiences.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350x8571.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to use and expend said funds in compliance with the terms of the grant and Sections 1 and 2 herein.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: _____, 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk